OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019)

(DATA REQUEST DRA-DAO-15)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION DAO-15-1:

For each line identified in the following workpapers: Appendix IX-1-A (p.WP-IX-1-Ai), Appendix IX-1-B (p. WP-IX-1-Bi), Appendix IX-1-C (p. WP-IX-1-Ci), and Appendix IX-1-D (p. WP-IX-1-Di), please provide the following:
a. For each “Category 4 Criteria” segment that is not located in Class 3, Class 4, or Class 1 and 2 High Consequence area, please provide an explanation as to why this segment is included and is identified as “Category 4 Criteria”.

b. Provide a copy of all studies, assessments, or evaluations performed to determine that segments in non-populated areas should be included in Phase 1A work as “Category 4 Criteria” or as “Accelerated” miles.

c. A copy of any and all cost and/or efficiency studies performed by Sempra or on behalf of Sempra.

RESPONSE DAO-15-1:

a. As explained on page 49 of our Testimony, per the January 3, 2011, NTSB Safety Recommendations, segments subject to the NTSB criteria are those located in Class 3 or 4 locations or Class 1 and 2 High Consequence Areas.  Therefore, by definition there are no “Category 4 Criteria” segments not located in Class 3, Class 4, or Class 1 and 2 High Consequence Areas.

b. Segments in less populated areas (Class 1 and 2 non-HCA) that are proposed in the Phase 1A scope are considered “Accelerated” miles.   Specific studies, assessments, or evaluations have not yet been performed to determine whether to accelerate segments prioritized for Phase 2 per the Decision Tree into the proposed Phase 1 scope.  The high level cost estimate developed for the PSEP assumes that it will be more cost efficient and operationally advantageous for some Phase 2 miles to be accelerated and addressed in Phase 1.  Specific studies/analyses will be performed to determine the appropriateness of accelerating specific Phase 2 segments into Phase 1 during the engineering, design, and execution planning phases of the PSEP.

c. See part (b) of this response
QUESTION DAO-15-2:

On page 50 of the testimony, Sempra states, “The records review of transmission segments in non-High Consequence Area Class 1 and 2 locations is underway and is expected to be completed by July 2012.” Did Sempra include any transmission segments in non-High Consequence Area Class 1 and 2 locations in its PSEP?  If so, please identify the line number(s), segment start and stop, activities planned (hydrotest, ILI, or replacement) and a citation to the workpapers.

RESPONSE DAO-15-2:

The high level scope of work proposed in the SoCalGas/SDG&E PSEP does include replacement and pressure testing activities for some segments in Class 1 and 2 non-HCAs.  Appendices IX-1-A through IX-1-D of the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the testimony contains segment-by-segment detail for pipelines included in the high level scope.  For any segment with an action item, the footage within the given station start and stop boundaries in excess of the stated criteria mileage is located in a less populated area.

QUESTION DAO-15-3:

Regarding Sempra’s discussion of in-line inspection using Transverse Field Inspection (TFI) Tools, on pages 56-57 of the testimony, please provide the following:
a. A detailed explanation of how TFIs are performed.  Please also explain how TFI differ from traditional in-line inspections.

b. A copy of all industry literature regarding TFI technology that Sempra has evaluated.

c. A listing of all TFI projects performed by Sempra or by a contractor on behalf of Sempra in the last 5 years.  Please include the line number, inspection date, the number of miles inspected, and cost details.

RESPONSE DAO-15-3:

a. Please refer to the discussion of in-line inspection technology located on page 40 of our Testimony for a description of axial field and transverse field inspection tools.

b. Industry literature regarding the TFI tools is voluminous, and there is no single source or concise set of sources that SoCalGas and SDG&E relied upon for evaluation of the technology.  Information regarding TFI technology is available from various in-line inspection companies in the public domain.  Additionally, background information is available in the archived copies of the June 24, 2011Educational Symposium on In-Line Inspection of Gas Pipelines located on the CPUC website at: http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/NR/rdonlyres/0DEA7BA4-5421-4287-BD32-A22863A2BFE9/0/INLINEINSPECTIONSYMPOSIUMCONCATENATEDFINAL.pdf .
c. SoCalGas has performed one TFI inspection on Line 317.  The 2.14 mile long inspection took place on April 29,  2011.  Direct costs to date are provided below and include planning, construction, inspection, and repair resulting from the assessment findings. 
Please note that while the majority of work has been completed, this project is currently on-going, and as a result, the final project cost cannot be provided at this time.

	O&M 
	 Costs 
	Capital 
	 Costs 

	Company Labor
	         92,527.03 
	Company Labor
	          135,094.99 

	Contract Expense
	       586,464.43 
	Contract Expense
	          958,491.60 

	Materials
	       195,505.70 
	Materials
	          181,398.72 

	Other Direct Costs
	         41,173.08 
	Other Direct Costs
	          104,078.01 

	Total O&M
	       915,670.24 
	Total Capital
	       1,379,063.32 


QUESTION DAO-15-4:
On pages 57 to 58,  Sempra states, “Replacement may be considered in lieu of pressure testing for pipelines identified with pre-1946 construction and fabrication threats, where it is feasible to complete the replacement within the Phase 1A four-year time frame.”  Please provide the following with regard to this statement:
a. The identification of all line number, segment start and stop, categorization (“Cat 4 Criteria” or “Accelerated”), and a citation to the workpapers for all pre-1946 pipes that will be replaced during Phase 1A.

b. A copy of all risk assessments, studies, analyses, and/or evaluations used to determine that the pre-1946 lines and segments identified in 4(a) above warrant replacement.

RESPONSE DAO-15-4:

a. Excel spreadsheets of the segment-by-segment detail taken from Appendices IX-1-A through IX-1-D of the workpapers supporting Chapter IX with the addition of the installation year were provided to DRA in Response DRA-DAO-10.  Please reference those files to identify pipeline segments installed before 1946.  
b. A discussion regarding the limitations of pressure testing, particularly as it pertains to construction/fabrication threats, can be found on pages 42-44 of the Testimony.  Included is a reference to a 2007 report prepared for the US Department of Transportation that was considered in the determination to replace pre-1946 pipe in lieu of pressure testing.
QUESTION DAO-15-5:
With regard to Sempra’s statement on page 60, “In addition, non-piggable transmission pipeline segments that were installed prior to 1946 will be replaced,” please provide a copy of all risk assessments, studies, analyses, and/or evaluations used to determine the replacement of these pipelines. 

RESPONSE DAO-15-5:

See Response  DAO15-4(b).  In addition, reference the following discussion found on page 60 of the Testimony:

“As part of the work previously completed during implementation of Subpart O, SoCalGas and SDG&E have already identified, retrofitted and in-line inspected all pre-1946 transmission pipelines that were constructed using acceptable welding techniques and are operationally suited to in-line inspection. The remaining pre-1946 segments in the SoCalGas/SDG&E system are not suited for in-line inspection, likely have non-state-of-the-art welds, and would require significant investment for retrofitting to accommodate in-line inspection tools. Accordingly, consistent with the Commission’s directive to “consider retrofitting pipeline to allow for inline inspection tools,” and consistent with our overarching objectives of enhancing the safety of our pipeline system in a proactive, cost effective manner, SoCalGas and SDG&E propose to replace all remaining pre-1946 non-piggable pipelines as part of Phase 1B.”[image: image1]

3

